



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.**

CRIMINAL APPLICATION (APL) NO.1624 OF 2025

[Manoj Anand Jaiswal and Others ..Vs.. The State of Maharashtra and
Another]

*Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders.*

Court's or Judge's order

Mr P. P. Kotwal, Advocate for Applicants.

CORAM : NANDESH S. DESHPANDE, J.

DATE : 24th OCTOBER, 2025.

. Heard Mr. P. P. Kotwal, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the applicants.

2. Mr. Kotwal, learned counsel for the applicants submits that even though, an application for exemption was moved before the Trial Court looking at the ailment being suffered by the applicants, the Trial Court has rejected the said application and issued warrant making it returnable on 07.11.2025. He, therefore, submits that the purpose would suffice if the Trial Court is directed to consider the application, if any, moved for recall/cancellation of non-bailable warrant in absence of the accused persons.

3. In view of the peculiar facts of the case, the Trial Court is directed to consider the application, if any, moved for recall/cancellation of non-bailable warrant in absence of accused persons. The Trial Court would keep in mind the fact that this Court has taken cognizance of the matter and issued a notice to the non-applicants, returnable on 31.10.2025.

4. Mr. S. M. Ukey, learned Additional Public Prosecutor, waives notice on behalf of the non-applicant/State.

JUDGE

Tambe.